– up to 5 years 6.89% 9.17%

	– above 5 years 2.75% 2.86%

The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market. The above information is
certified by the actuary.

	 viii]	 General descriptions of defined plans:

Gratuity Plan:

The Company operates gratuity plan wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to fifteen days salary
last drawn for each completed year of service.  The same is payable on termination of service or retirement whichever is
earlier. The benefit vests after five years of continuous service.

107

NOTES forming part of the  Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2023

NOTE 36: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS [CONTD.]

	 [ix]	 Sensitivity analysis:
Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of
the Present value of obligation [PVO]. Sensitivity analysis is done by varying [increasing/ decreasing] one parameter by
100 basis points [1%].

[` in Lakhs]
Particulars Changes in

assumptions
Effect on
Gratuity

obligation
For the year ended March 31, 2023
Salary escalation rate  +1%  387.39

 -1%  [336.04]
Discount rate  +1%  [334.84]

 -1%  389.27
For the year ended March 31, 2022
Salary escalation rate  +1%  355.50

 -1%  [307.26]
Discount rate  +1%  [306.04]

 -1%  357.39

	 [x]	 Weighted average remaining duration of Defined Benefit Obligation - 7.62 years [As at March 31, 2022 - 7.84 years]
Other long-term employee benefits:

Compensated absences are payable to employees at the rate of daily salary for each day of accumulated leave on death
or on resignation or upon retirement. The amount of compensated absences outstanding as at  March 31, 2023, based
on actuarial valuation using the projected accrued benefit method is ` 365.01 Lakhs [Previous year ` 383.82 Lakhs].

NOTE 37 : CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
For the purpose of Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital, all other equity reserves and debts. The primary

[…]

– above 5 years 2.75% 2.86%

The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and
other retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by the actuary.

	 viii]	 General descriptions of defined plans:

Gratuity Plan:
The Holding Company operates gratuity plan wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to fifteen
days salary last drawn for each completed year of service.  The same is payable on termination of service or retirement
whichever is earlier. The benefit vests after five years of continuous service.

176

NOTES forming part of the  Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2023

32ND ANNUAL REPORT | 2022-2023

	 [ix]	 Sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of
the Present value of obligation [PVO]. Sensitivity analysis is done by varying [increasing/ decreasing] one parameter by
100 basis points [1%].

[` in Lakhs]
Particulars Changes in

assumptions
Effect on
Gratuity

obligation
For the year ended March 31, 2023
Salary escalation rate  +1%  387.39

 -1%  [336.04]
Discount rate  +1%  [334.84]

 -1%  389.27
For the year ended March 31, 2022
Salary escalation rate  +1%  355.50

 -1%  [307.26]
Discount rate  +1%  [306.04]

 -1%  357.39

	 [x]	 Weighted average remaining duration of Defined Benefit Obligation - 7.62 years [As at March 31, 2022 - 7.84 years]

Other long-term employee benefits:

Compensated absences are payable to employees at the rate of daily salary for each day of accumulated leave on death
or on resignation or upon retirement. The amount of compensated absences outstanding as at  March 31, 2023, based on
actuarial valuation using the projected accrued benefit method is ` 365.01 Lakhs [Previous year ` 383.82 Lakhs].

NOTE 37 : CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
For the purpose of  Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital, all other equity reserves and debts. The primary